

PC.JOUR/783 24 November 2009

#### **Chairmanship: Greece**

# REINFORCED MEETING OF THE PERMANENT COUNCIL (783rd Plenary Meeting)

1. <u>Date</u>: Tuesday, 24 November 2009

 Opened:
 10.15 a.m.

 Suspended:
 1.40 p.m.

 Resumed:
 4.05 p.m.

 Closed:
 4.15 p.m.

- 2. Chairperson: Ambassador M. Marinaki
- 3. <u>Subjects discussed Statements Decisions/documents adopted:</u>

Agenda item 1: PREPARATIONS FOR THE ATHENS MINISTERIAL COUNCIL MEETING

Chairperson, Greece, Secretary General (CIO.GAL/179/09 Restr.), Sweden-European Union (with the candidate countries Croatia, the former Yugoslav Republic of Macedonia and Turkey; the countries of the Stabilisation and Association Process and potential candidate countries Albania, Bosnia and Herzegovina and Montenegro; and the European Free Trade Association country Iceland, member of the European Economic Area, in alignment) (PC.DEL/956/09 OSCE+), Kazakhstan, Lithuania, France (PC.DEL/952/09 OSCE+), Belarus (PC.DEL/951/09 OSCE+), Germany (PC.DEL/950/09/Rev.1 OSCE+), Serbia, Poland, Turkey, Russian Federation (PC.DEL/961/09 OSCE+), Italy, Moldova, United States of America (PC.DEL/959/09 OSCE+), Finland (PC.DEL/955/09 OSCE+), United Kingdom, Romania, Czech Republic, Armenia (PC.DEL/960/09 OSCE+), Netherlands, Holy See, Canada (PC.DEL/957/09 OSCE+), Ukraine, Portugal, Spain, Belgium, Norway (PC.DEL/954/09 OSCE+), Denmark

Agenda item 2: DECISION ON THE EXTENSION OF THE MANDATE OF THE OSCE OFFICE IN YEREVAN

Chairperson

**Decision**: The Permanent Council adopted Decision No. 904 (PC.DEC/904), the text of which is appended to this journal, on the extension of the mandate of the OSCE Office in Yerevan.

#### Agenda item 3: DECISION ON THE EXTENSION OF THE MANDATE OF THE OSCE OFFICE IN TAJIKISTAN

Chairperson

**Decision**: The Permanent Council adopted Decision No. 905 (PC.DEC/905), the text of which is appended to this journal, on the extension of the mandate of the OSCE Office in Tajikistan.

Agenda item 4: DECISION ON THE EXTENSION OF THE MANDATE OF THE OSCE CENTRE IN ASTANA

Chairperson

**Decision**: The Permanent Council adopted Decision No. 906 (PC.DEC/906), the text of which is appended to this journal, on the extension of the mandate of the OSCE Centre in Astana.

#### Agenda item 5: DECISION ON THE EXTENSION OF THE MANDATE OF THE OSCE SPILLOVER MONITOR MISSION TO SKOPJE

Chairperson

**Decision**: The Permanent Council adopted Decision No. 907 (PC.DEC/907), the text of which is appended to this journal, on the extension of the mandate of the OSCE Spillover Monitor Mission to Skopje.

Agenda item 6: DECISION ON THE EXTENSION OF THE MANDATE OF THE OSCE PROJECT CO-ORDINATOR IN UKRAINE

Chairperson

**Decision**: The Permanent Council adopted Decision No. 908 (PC.DEC/908), the text of which is appended to this journal, on the extension of the mandate of the OSCE Project Co-ordinator in Ukraine.

Agenda item 7: DECISION ON THE EXTENSION OF THE MANDATE OF THE OSCE MISSION TO MOLDOVA

Chairperson

**Decision**: The Permanent Council adopted Decision No. 909 (PC.DEC/909), the text of which is appended to this journal, on the extension of the mandate of the OSCE Mission to Moldova.

# Agenda item 8: DECISION ON THE EXTENSION OF THE MANDATE OF THE OSCE PRESENCE IN ALBANIA

Chairperson

**Decision**: The Permanent Council adopted Decision No. 910 (PC.DEC/910), the text of which is appended to this journal, on the extension of the mandate of the OSCE Presence in Albania.

Agenda item 9: DECISION ON THE EXTENSION OF THE MANDATE OF THE OSCE MISSION TO MONTENEGRO

Chairperson

**Decision**: The Permanent Council adopted Decision No. 911 (PC.DEC/911), the text of which is appended to this journal, on the extension of the mandate of the OSCE Mission to Montenegro.

# Agenda item 10: DECISION ON THE EXTENSION OF THE MANDATE OF THE OSCE MISSION TO SERBIA

Chairperson

**Decision**: The Permanent Council adopted Decision No. 912 (PC.DEC/912), the text of which is appended to this journal, on the extension of the mandate of the OSCE Mission to Serbia.

Agenda item 11: REVIEW OF CURRENT ISSUES

None

Agenda item 12: ANY OTHER BUSINESS

*Candidature for the OSCE Chairmanship in 2012*: Ireland (PC.DEL/953/09 OSCE+), Chairperson

4. <u>Next meeting</u>:

To be announced



PC.DEC/904 24 November 2009

Original: ENGLISH

**783rd Plenary Meeting** PC Journal No. 783, Agenda item 2

# DECISION No. 904 EXTENSION OF THE MANDATE OF THE OSCE OFFICE IN YEREVAN

The Permanent Council,

Decides to extend the mandate of the OSCE Office in Yerevan until 31 December 2010.



PC.DEC/905 24 November 2009

Original: ENGLISH

**783rd Plenary Meeting** PC Journal No. 783, Agenda item 3

# DECISION No. 905 EXTENSION OF THE MANDATE OF THE OSCE OFFICE IN TAJIKISTAN

The Permanent Council,

Decides to extend the mandate of the OSCE Office in Tajikistan until 31 December 2010.



PC.DEC/906 24 November 2009

Original: ENGLISH

**783rd Plenary Meeting** PC Journal No. 783, Agenda item 4

# DECISION No. 906 EXTENSION OF THE MANDATE OF THE OSCE CENTRE IN ASTANA

The Permanent Council,

Decides to extend the mandate of the OSCE Centre in Astana until 31 December 2010.



PC.DEC/907 24 November 2009

Original: ENGLISH

**783rd Plenary Meeting** PC Journal No. 783, Agenda item 5

## DECISION No. 907 EXTENSION OF THE MANDATE OF THE OSCE SPILLOVER MONITOR MISSION TO SKOPJE

The Permanent Council,

Decides to extend the mandate of the OSCE Spillover Monitor Mission to Skopje until 31 December 2010.



PC.DEC/908 24 November 2009

Original: ENGLISH

**783rd Plenary Meeting** PC Journal No. 783, Agenda item 6

## DECISION No. 908 EXTENSION OF THE MANDATE OF THE OSCE PROJECT CO-ORDINATOR IN UKRAINE

The Permanent Council,

Referring to the Memorandum of Understanding between the Government of Ukraine and the OSCE of 13 July 1999,

Decides to extend the mandate of the OSCE Project Co-ordinator in Ukraine until 30 June 2010.



PC.DEC/909 24 November 2009

Original: ENGLISH

**783rd Plenary Meeting** PC Journal No. 783, Agenda item 7

# DECISION No. 909 EXTENSION OF THE MANDATE OF THE OSCE MISSION TO MOLDOVA

The Permanent Council,

Decides to extend the mandate of the OSCE Mission to Moldova until 31 December 2010.



PC.DEC/910 24 November 2009

Original: ENGLISH

**783rd Plenary Meeting** PC Journal No. 783, Agenda item 8

## DECISION No. 910 EXTENSION OF THE MANDATE OF THE OSCE PRESENCE IN ALBANIA

The Permanent Council,

Decides to extend the mandate of the OSCE Presence in Albania until 31 December 2010.



PC.DEC/911 24 November 2009

Original: ENGLISH

**783rd Plenary Meeting** PC Journal No. 783, Agenda item 9

## DECISION No. 911 EXTENSION OF THE MANDATE OF THE OSCE MISSION TO MONTENEGRO

The Permanent Council,

Decides to extend the mandate of the OSCE Mission to Montenegro until 31 December 2010.



PC.DEC/912 24 November 2009

Original: ENGLISH

**783rd Plenary Meeting** PC Journal No. 783, Agenda item 10

## DECISION No. 912 EXTENSION OF THE MANDATE OF THE OSCE MISSION TO SERBIA

The Permanent Council,

Decides to extend the mandate of the OSCE Mission to Serbia until 31 December 2010.